## Government of Himachal Pradesh Department of Personnel Appointment-IV \*\*\*\*\*\*

No.Per(A-IV)-B(2)-4/2002-II,

2-II, Dated Shimla-171 002, the  $2\pi$  November, 2023.

## **NOTIFICATION**

The Governor, Himachal Pradesh, in continuation of this department's Notification No. Per(A-IV)-B(2)-4/2002-II dated 20th January, 2014 and in compliance to the judgement of the Hon'ble High Court of Himachal Pradesh dated 4th March, 2023, passed in CWP No.1219/2021, titled Sanjay Sharma Vs. State of Himachal Pradesh & others and in exercise of the powers vested in him under Rule 15 of the H.P. Administrative Service Rules, 1973, in consultation of the H.P. Public Service Commission and on the recommendations of the Review Departmental Promotion Committee is pleased to appoint Shri Sanjay Sharma, Manager, District Industries Centre, belonging to the categories mentioned in Rule 7(1)(c) of the H.P. Administrative Service Rules, 1973, to the H.P. Administrative Service in the pay scale of ₹7880-13500 {with initial start at ₹8000/-, in the pre-revised pay scale) (revised scale of ₹15600-39100 plus Grade Pay of ₹5400/- (PB:4) w.e.f. 01/01/2006) and in the Level-18 of Pay Matrix of ₹56,100-₹1,77,500/- per month, revised scale w.e.f. 01/01/2016}, on probation, with effect from 14<sup>th</sup> September, 2005, on notional basis and on regular basis with effect from the date of his joining in the H.P. Administrative Service under the Department of Personnel.

2. The above officer may exercise option for fixation of pay under FR-22 within one month from the issue of this order.

3. The above appointment will be subject to the following terms & conditions:-

- (i) This appointment is subject to the provisions of the H.P. Administrative Service Rules, 1973, as amended from time to time.
- (ii) The officer shall have to pass the prescribed departmental examinations, in full, within two years from the date(s) of his regular appointment to the service and in case the officer fails so to pass the departmental examination, his name shall be removed from the service.
- (iii) The officer shall have to undergo the prescribed professional/settlement/ revenue training in HPAS.
- (iv) Only after passing of departmental examination/completion of the prescribed compulsory training, as prescribed under the HPAS Rules, 1973, the officer shall be qualified for his substantive appointment in the service.
- (v) The benefits of four tier pay scale(s) will only be given/released to the officer, after passing of departmental examination and completion of professional/settlement/revenue training and also as per instructions of the Finance Department, issued from time to time.

Contd.P/2.

0.

4. The Governor, Himachal Pradesh, is further pleased to order that Shri Sanjay Sharma, consequent upon his appointment to H.P. Administrative Serivce, shall report at H.P. Institute of Public Administration (HIPA), Fairlawns, Shimla, for undergoing his compulsory professional/ settlement/revenue training, with immediate effect.

## By Order

## Prabodh Saxena Chief Secretary to the Government of Himachal Pradesh.

Endst. No. As above, Dated Shimla-171 002, the

and November, 2023.

Copy forwarded to:-

- 1. The Principal Secretary (Industries) to the Govt. of Himachal Pradesh, Shimla-2.
- 2. The Director of Industries, Himachal Pradesh, Shimla-171001.
- 3. The Secretary, H.P. Public Service Commission, Nigam Vihar, Shimla-171 002, w.r.t. his letter No.8-4/82-PSC-Part dated 5<sup>th</sup> August, 2023.
- 4. The Pr. Accountant General (Audit), Himachal Pradesh, Shimla-171 002.
- 5. The Pr. Accountant General (A&E), Himachal Pradesh, Shimla-171003.
- 6. The Director, H.P. Institute of Public Administration, Fairlawns, Shimla-171012, for information and taking further necessary action.
- 7. Shri Sanjay Sharma, Manager, District Industries Centre, Directorate of Industries, Udyog Bhawan, Shimla-2.
- 8. The Controller (Finance & Accounts), Department of Personnel, H.P. Secretariat, Shimla-171 002, for favour of information and further necessary action.
- 9. Personal file/Guard file/Spare copies.

(Amarjeet Singh) Special Secretary (Personnel) to the Government of Himachal Pradesh. Ph. No. 0177-2621894 Email Id: <u>persbr4-hp@nic.in</u>

\*\*\*\*